

March 31, 1992

OCAN039210

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

Subject: Arkansas Nuclear One - Units 1 and 2
Docket Nos. 50-313 & 50-368
License Nos. DPR-51 & NFP-6
Nuclear Onsite Property Damage Insurance

Gentlemen:

In accordance with 10CFR50.54(W)(3), attached are certificates of insurance issued to Entergy Operations, Inc. by American Nuclear Insurers (ANI). Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU), and Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL). The following certificates are submitted as evidence of primary and excess onsite property damage insurance coverage for Arkansas Nuclear One.

ANI/MAELU Policy Number 92143 ANI/MAELU Policy Number X92143R NEIL Polic. Number X91-002

If there are any questions concerning this submittal, please contact me at (501) 964-8601.

Very truly yours,

James J. Fisicaro Director, Licensing

JJF/SAB/sjf Attachments

030181

Will

U. 3. NRC March 31, 1992 Page 2

oc: Mr. Robert Martin
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region IV
611 Ryan Plana Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011-8064

NRC Senior Resident Inspector Arkansas Nuclear One - ANO-1 & 2 Number 1, Nuclear Plant Road Russellville, AR 72801

Mr. Thomas W. Alexion
NRR Project Manager, Region IV/ANO-1
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
NRR Mail Stop 13-H-3
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 29852

Ms. Sheri Peterson
NRR Project Hanager, Region IV/ANO-2
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
NRR Mail Stop 13-H-3
One White Flint North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852



# MAELU MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

	ued to the Certificate Holder a ter the coverage afforded by t		only. It does not
Name of Insured	ENTERGY OPERATIONS, I	NC	
Mailing Address	P.O. Box 6100, c/o Entergy	Services, Inc., New Orlean	ns, I.A. 70161
Location(s) Covered	Arkansas Nuclear Or	ne	
(ANI) and Mutual A	at the following policy(ies) issue Atomic Energy Liability Under fective date of this certificate.		
Policy Numbers	Policy Expiration Date*	Amount or Limit	Deductible
92143	April 1, 1993	\$500,000,000.	\$1,000,060.
Type of Insurance: specified as covered period.	All risk of direct physical dan d in the policy, provided such	nage to the Property Insur physical damage takes pl	red by any Cause of Loss ace during the policy
thereof, ANI or MA	licies: Should the policy(ies) of AELU will endeavor to mail or to provide such notice shall in	deliver advance written i	notice to the Certificate
Name and Address	s of Certificate Holder:		
	20555		
Effective date of th	e Certificate: April 1, 1992		
*A CERTIFULATE W	ILL NOT BE ISSUED FOR ANY	SUBSEQUENT POLICY PER	UOD UNLESS REQUESTED.

Town Center, Suite 3009 / 29 South Main Street / West Harnford, CT 06107-2445 / (203) 561-3433 # FAX (203) 561-4655



## AMERICAN MAELU NUCLEAR MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY INSURERS LIABILITY UNDER WRITERS

Telephone (203) 677-7305 | Telecopier (203) 678-9083

The Exchange, Suite 245, 270 Farmington Avanue, Farmington, CT 06032

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
This certificate is issued to the Certificate Holder as a matter of information only. It does not amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed below.
Name of Insured ENTERGY OPERATIONS, INC., ET AL
Mailing Address P.O. Box 61000, c/o Entergy Services, Inc., New Orleans, LA 70161
Location(s) Covered Arkansas Nuclear One
This is to certify that the following policy(jes) issued by members of American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) and Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU) to the Insured named above are in force as of the effective date of this certificate.
Policy Numbers Policy Expiration Date* Amount or Limit Deductible
X92143R November 15, 1992 \$765,000,000.
Type of Insurance: All risk of direct physical damage to the Property Insured by any Cause of Loss Decified as covered in the policy, provided such physical damage takes place during and policy period.
Cancellation of Policies: Should the policy(ies) described above be cancelled before the expiration thereof, ANI or MAELU will endeavor to mail or deliver advance written notice to the Certificate Holder, but failure to provide such notice shall impose no obligation of liability of any kind upon ANI or MAELU.
Name and Address of Cert) Ficate Holder: U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20355 Attn: Mr. Robert Wood Licensee Relations Analyst Office of State Programs
Effective date of the Certificate:

<sup>\*</sup>A CERTIFICATE WILL NOT BE ISSUED FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT POLICY PERIOD UNLESS REQUESTED.

NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED

### CEPTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ADDRESS:

Washington, DC 20555 Attn. Robert Wood

> Licensee Relations Analyst Office of State Programs

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that insurance has been effected with NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED, 1201 Market Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, under Policy No. X91-002 as follows:

MEMBER INSURED: Arkansas Power & Light Company

ADDRESS:

c/o Entergy Services, Inc.

Post Office Box 61000

New Orleans, Louisiana 70161

PROPERTY INSURED: Arkansas Nuclear One

COVERAGE:

Decontamination Liability, Decommissioning

Liability and Excess Property Insurance

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE: \$1,250,000,000

INSUREDS:

Entergy Operations, Inc., Arkansas Power & Light Company, Bechtel Corporation, Agent and Associated and Affiliated Companies, and Combustion Engineering, Inc., its employees, suppliers and subcontractors, as their respective interests may appear.

Additional Insureds: River Fuel Trust #1 (as Lessor) and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York (as Assignee) as their interest may appear.

POLICY TERM:

12:01 a.m. on November 15, 1991 to 12:01 a.m. on November 15, 1992, Standard time in Hamilton, Bermuda.

LOSS PAYEE CLAUSE: SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE I.

This Certificate is not transferable and may be cancelled by NUCLEAR FLECTRIC INSURANCE COMPANY by giving 60 days written notice to the party to whom this Certificate is issued prior to cancellation of the insurance described herein, unless specifically provided for otherwise under the Terms, Conditions and Exceptions of the Policy.

THIS CERTIFICATE is for information only; it is not a contract of insurance but attests that a policy as numbered herein, and as it stands at the date of this Certificate, has been issued by the Company. Said policy is subject to change by endorsement and cancellation in accordance with its terms.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATE: November 15, 1991

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:

November 15, 1992, unless cancelled sooner.

Signed by:

NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED

David H. Scott

Vice President - Underwriting

### SCHEDULE I.

Loss, if any, under this Policy, except as otherwise provided, shall be adjusted with Arkansas Power . Light Company or Entergy Operations, Inc. as Agent, if Arkansas Power & Light Company so authorizes, and payable as directed by Arkansas Power & Light Company; and the receipt of the payee so designated shall constitute a release in full of all liability with respect to such loss.

Loss, if any, under this Policy, except as otherwise profided, shall be adjusted with Arkansas Power & Light Company or Entergy Operations, Inc. as Agent, if Arkansas Power & Light Company so authorizes, and payable as directed by Arkansas Power & Light Company; and the receipt of the payee so designated shall constitute a release in full of all liability with respect to such loss.

Certain losses hereunder are payable to Morgan Gualanty Trust Company of New York, Corporate Trustee of the Company under its Mortgage and Deed of Trust, dated Oct ber 1 1944, as supplemented, as the interest of the Trustee may appear under, and to the extent required, by, the provisions of Section 37 of said Mortgage and Deed of Trust; and to River Fuel Trust (1 (as Lessor) and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York (as Assignee) under Fuel Lease dated December 12, 1988, as their interests may appear in the Nuclear Fuel.